WESTERN WINTER BLAST 2024 WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK

The registrant, undersigned and individuals listed hereby agree to waive any and all liability resulting from any exposure to any communicable disease, potential exposure to any communicable disease, accidents, any negligence, any misuse, any type of participation either directly or indirectly with the seminars, activities, displays or pyrotechnics or pyrotechnic related activities, with respect to the owner of, or entity responsible for managing the land in which the pyrotechnics are to be used, demonstrated, manufactured, sold, bought, displayed or destroyed, the Western Pyrotechnic Association, Inc., its members, officers, agents, employees, successors or licensees, any operator, any permit holder, any event vendor, or any instructor of or for pyrotechnics use, public displays, demonstrations, competitions, sales or purchases of pyrotechnics or pyrotechnic related material or any other Pyrotechnic Event related activity. This waiver of liability goes to any intentional or negligent act that may be performed by the operator of a public display, owner of the land in which the pyrotechnics are to be used, demonstrated, manufactured, sold, bought, displayed or destroyed, the Western Pyrotechnic Association, Inc., its members, officers, agents employees, successors or licensees, permit holder or instructor. All actions, participation and activities engaged in by the undersigned are voluntary.

The registrant, undersigned and individuals listed further agree to abide by all safety rules and personal conduct guidelines of the Western Pyrotechnic Association, Inc., pyrotechnics laws and regulations of the state in which <u>WESTERN WINTER BLAST</u> is held or regulations of any other authority with jurisdiction. It is expressly understood that any violation, deviation, failure to obey and follow said rules, guidelines, laws or regulations by the registrant or undersigned is cause for the immediate suspension of <u>WESTERN WINTER BLAST</u> privileges, immediate revocation of membership in the Western Pyrotechnic Association, Inc. and immediate expulsion from the land, without any right to return, upon which said <u>WESTERN WINTER BLAST</u> activities are being held.

The registrant, undersigned and individuals listed expressly state that they are the parent or guardian for any minor listed below and agree that all terms of the foregoing Waiver of Liability applies to said minors.

The registrant, undersigned and individuals listed below understand that pyrotechnic material is and will be used at <u>WESTERN WINTER BLAST</u>, that a risk is associated with the use of pyrotechnic material, even if the pyrotechnic material is handled in an appropriate manner and all applicable safety rules and guidelines are followed. The Registrant or undersigned understand the risk associated with pyrotechnic material and voluntarily assume said risk associated with the use of pyrotechnic material at <u>WESTERN WINTER BLAST</u>.

I hereby state that I have read the foregoing Waiver of Liability and Assumption of Risk and will agree to abide by all its terms.

Dated this	day of February, 2024	
1. Signed:		
Printed:		
2. Signed:		
Printed:		
Minors:		